
TABLE 4 

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED IN THE 1997 REGULAR 
AND SPECIAL SESSIONS RELATING TO 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS 
This table lists special laws enacted in 1997 relating to local government units if there is an express 
statement in the special law that local approval is required or not required or if for any reason the local 
government unit has filed a certificate of local approval with the Secretary of State. 

If the special law expressly states that local approval is not required, the term “Not required” appears 
to the right of the chapter citation. All other laws listed in the table contain express requirements of 
local approval or are laws for which local approval certificates were filed regardless of whether the 
filing was required. 

If a local approval certificate has been filed with the Secretary of State in compliance with Minnesota 
Statutes, section 645.021, before January 5, 1999, the approval and filing: dates are indicated. A 
blank space after a chapter citation indicates that a local approval certificate had not been filed by 
January 5, 1999. 

Please refer to the index to this publication for citations to special laws not listed in this table and for 
other laws relating to local government units. 

Approval ‘Filing 

TABLE 4-1997 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter 
_ 

, 
Date Date 

ADA, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 

AITKIN COUNTY 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54 . . . . . . . . 8-4-98 . . 8-12-98 

ALDEN. TOWN OF
‘ 

Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 

ARGYLE, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty I-IRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-3-98 . . 8-10-98 

ARROWHEAD, TOWN OF 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54 . . . . . . . . 8-3-98 . . 8-10-98 

BECKER COUNTY 
Economic development authority . . . . . . . 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-27-97 . . . 6-3-97 

BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF 
Public safety training facility . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 16, s 22 . . . . . 12-15-97 . . 7-20-98 

BLUE EARTH, CITY OF . 

Special levy; water quality . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 3, s 8 
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CEDAR VALLEY, TOWN OF 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax 1. . . 231, Art 2, s 54 

CHANHASSEN, CITY OF 
Public safety training facility . . . .. . . . . . . 231, Art 16, s 22 

CHERRY, TOWN OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 . . . . . 

CHISAGO COUNTY 
» County state-aid highway, Rush City . . . . 238, s 5 

CLEARBROOK, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 

CLINTON, TOWN OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF 
Housing replacement projects . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 10, s 12,13 . . . 

COLVIN, TOWN OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 

COOK COUNTY 
North Shore hospital and care 

center; sales tax proceeds 

COTTON, TOWN OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 

TABLE 4—1997 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter 
BREITUNG, TOWN OF 

Conveyance to Soudan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188, s 2 . . . . . . . . . . . 

BREVATOR, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 1-5 . 

BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF - 

Apartment exclusions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 63 . . . . . 

Tax increment financing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 10, s 14 . . . 

BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF 
Common interest communities . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 59-61 . . . . 

BUFFALO LAKE, CITY.OF .

A 

Tax increment financing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 10, s 15 . . . 

Wastewater pretreatment facility 
contract . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

CANOSIA, TOWN 01': 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 . . . . 

CARLTON COUNTY 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 12 . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . ..231,Art7,s36-39 
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Approval Filing 
‘ Date Date 

. . . . . . . .. Not required 

7-28-97 8-4-97 
7-27-98 8-7-98 

6-23-97 8-4-97 

6-30-97 7-2-97 

5-8-97 .. 5-19-97 

8-5-98 .. 8-13-98 

.. 7-27-98 .. 8-10-98 

11-4-98 . 11-10-98 

12-14-98 . 12-30-98 

6-10-97 9-3-97
_
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TABLE 4——1997 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter I Date Date 
CROOKST ON, CITY OF 

Flood control district . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2Sp2, s 29 . . . . . . . . . . . 9-9-97 . . 9-17-97 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding , . . 219, s 12 

DULUTH, CITY OF . 

Miller—Dwan Medical Center . . . . . . . . . . 101 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-27-97 . . . 6-9-97 
Off-sale liquor hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129, Art 1, s 12 . . . . . . . 8-24-98 . . . 9-9-98 
Reassessments oi’ canceled special 

assessments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 231,Art 2, s53 . . . . . .. 6-23-97 .. 7-21-97 

DULUTH, TOWN OF
_ 

Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 

EAST GRAND FORKS, CITY OF 
Tax increment financing . . . . . . . . . . , . . . 231, Art 10, s 22 . . . . . . . 8-4-98 . . . 9-2-98 

EDEN PRAIRIE, CITY OF 
Public safety training facility . . . . . . , . 231, Art 16, s 22 . . . . . 12-16-97 . . . I-7-98 

EDINA, CITY OF 
Public safety training facility . . . . , . . . . . 231, Art 16, s 22 . . . . . 12-15-97 . 12-22-97 

ELLSBURG, TOWN OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 

EMBARRASS, TOWN OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 . . , . . . . 7-22-98 . . 8-21-98 

ERSKINE, CITY OF 1 

Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 

EVBLETH, CITY. OF . 

Police and firefighter pensions . . . . . . . . . 241, Art 2, s 19 . . . . . . . 12-2-97 . . 12-8-97 

FARIBAULT, CITY OF 
Transfer of easements from 

commissioner of transportation . . . . . . 67 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-11-98 8-17-98 

FARIBAULT COUNTY 
Special levy; water quality . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 3, s 8 

FERTILE, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219. s 12 

FINE LAKES, TOWN OF 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54 

FISHER, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 

FLOODWOOD, CITY OF 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54
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TABLE 4--1997 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter . « Date Date 
FLOODWOOD, TOWN OF 

Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54 

FOSSTON, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . 219, s 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . 10-26-98 . 11-16-98 

FREDENBERG, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 . . . . . . . 10-1-98 . 10-15-98 

GAYLORD, CITY OF . 

Tax increment financing . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 10, s 16 

GILBERT, CITY OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 

- GNESEN, TOWN OF
. 

Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

I 

231,‘Art 8, s 15 

GRAND LAKE, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 . . . . . . . 12-8-98 . 12-24-98_ 

GREENBUSH, CITY OF . 

Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . 219, s 12 

I-IALDEN, TOWN OF 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . ._ . 231, Art 2, s 54 

HASSAN, TOWN OF 
Detached banking facility . . . . . . . . . . . 157, s 68 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-7-97 . . 7-14-97 

HENNEPIN COUNTY ‘ 

Contamination cleanup and rail 
improvement . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . 231, Art 16, s 23 . . . . . . . . . . . . Not required 

County facilities, use by 
commercial wireless services, 
public safety communication 
equipment leases . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

HERMANTOWN, CITY OF 
Off-sale liquor hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129, Art 1, s 14 . . . . . . . 6-15-98 . . 6-25-98 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO_. 2144 (CHISAGO LAKES) 
Bonded debt assumption . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Sp4, Art4, s 29 . . . . . . 7-23-98 . . . 8-3-98 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2711 (MESABI EAST) 
Tax increment financing; town of 

White . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 10, s 23 . . . . . . 6-23-97 . . 6-30-97 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT N O. 319 (N AS HWAUK-KEEWATIN ) 

Public library pilot project . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Sp4, Art 8, s 4 . . . . . . . 4-22-97 . . 9-23-97 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 595 (EAST GRAND FORKS) 
General election and annual 

meeting rescheduled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 173, s 7

Copyright © 1999 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



2919 TABLE 4- 

TABLE 4-1997 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 623 (ROSEVILLB) 

Qualified newspaper for official 
publications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-8-98 . 12-15-98 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 (SAINT PAUL) 
Pension; excluded employees . . . . . . . . . . 241, Art 2, s 1 

Pension; pipefitters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . 241, Art 2, s 8,12 

INDUSTRIAL, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 

ITASCA COUNTY 
Medical center employees retirement . . . . 233, Art 1, s 68 . . , . . 8-26-97 . . 9-15-97 
Public library-school library 

pilot project in Nashwaulc . . . . . . . . . . l.Sp4, Art 8, s 4 . . . . . 7-22-97 . 12-15-97 

JACKSON, CITY OF 
Medical center pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 241, Art 2, s 16 . . . . . 8-18-98 . . 8-24-98 

KENYON, CITY OF 
Tax levy recertification . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Not Required 

LAKEWOOD, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 . . . . . 9-2-98 . . 9-23-98 

LAVBLL, TOWN OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 

LUVERNE, CITY OF 
Maplewood cemetery reinterments . . . , . , 43 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5-12-97 .. 5-23-97 

MCCLEOD COUNTY 
Stevens Seminary trustees 

appointment transfer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Sp4, Art 7, s 51 . . . . . . . . . . . . Not required 
MCDAVITT, TOWN OF 

Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231,A1t 2, s 56 . . . . . 12-8-98 . 12-14-98 

MBLROSE, CITY OF 
Hospital and Pine Villa pensions . . . . . . . . 241, Art 2, s 17 . . . . . 8-6-98 . . 8-11-98 

MIDWAY, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 . . . . . 11-6-97 . 11-14-97 

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF 
Housing, single family; compliance 

with codes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 1, s 11 . . . . . . . 10-10-97 . 10-23-97 
Housing transition district . . . . . . . . . , . . . 231, Art 10, s 17-20 . . . 7-31-98 , . 8-17-98 
Police and firefighters pension fund . . . . . 233, Art4 . . . . . . . . . . 6-27-97 . . 7-17-97 
Utility charge assessments . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 62 , . . . . . 12-12-97 . 12-26-97 

MINNETONKA, CITY OF 
Housing development account . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 10, s 21 . . . . 7-14-97 . . 7-23-97 
Public safety training facility . . . . . . . , . . 231, Art 16, s 22 . . . . 

Approval Filing 
Date Date 

.. 7-14-97 .. 7-23-97
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MOORHEAD, CITY OF ‘ 

On-sale intoxicating liquor licenses . . . . . 129, Art 1, s 11 . . . . . . . . 5-19-97 . . . 8-4-98 

MOUNTAIN IRON, CITY OF . - 

Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 . . . . . . . . 8-7-98 . 11-18-98 

NASHWAUK, CITY OF 
Joint public school library . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-14-97 . . 1-16-98 
Municipal gas utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Pension benefit, surviving spouse . . . . . . . 241, Art 2, s 7 . . . . . . . 11-23-98 . . 12-2-98 

NEWFOLDEN, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 

NORMANNA, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 

NORTH STAR, TOWN OF 
_

' 

Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 . . . . . . . 11-9-98 . 12-17-98 

NORTHWEST MULTICOUNTY HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
Bonding to refund obligations . . . . . . . . . . 219, s 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-2-98 - . . 12-8-98" 

PARK RAPIDS, CITY OF
' 

Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-2-98 . . 12-9-98 

PIKE, TOWN OF ' ’
‘ 

Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 

POPE COUNTY
_ 

Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 12 . . . . . . . . 4-1-98 . . . 7-6-98 

PRAIRIE LAKE, TOWN OF 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54 

PROCTOR, CITY OF , 

Off-sale liquor hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129, Art 1, s 13 . . . . . . . 7-20-98 . . 8-20-98 

RAMSEY COUNTY 
Certification of eligibility for . 

position .1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . 10-7-97 . 10-10-97 
Soil and water conservation 

district, supervisors election . . . . . . . . 130 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Not required 
RICE LAKE, TOWN OF 

Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .231, Art 8, s 15 

RICHFIELD, CITY OF 
Apartment exclusions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 63 . . . . . . . . 9-8-97 9-12-97 
Excess police state aid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-8-97 . . 9-12-97 
Pension law changes .— . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 241, Art 2, s 2—6,9,10,13,14,20 
Public safety training facility . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 16, s 22 . . . . . 10-13-97 . 10-21-97
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VIRGINIA, CITY OF 
Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 
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TABLE 4——1997 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date 
ROSEVILLB, CITY OF 

Qualified newspaper for official I 

publications . . . i . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . I 56 . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . , 10-27-97 . . 

SAINT LOUIS COUNTY 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 12 
Electric utility personal property 

exemption , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 57 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54 . . . . . . 12-22-98 
Tax increment financing, town of 
Wmm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..%LAnwm23 . . . . ..@U$7 

Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56 . . . . . . 12-22-98 

SAINT LOUIS PARK, CITY OF 
Apartment exclusions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 63 . . . . . . . 8-18-97 

SAINT PAUL, CITY OF 
City council terms of office . . . . . . . . . . . I 153, s 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-18-97 
Civic center liquor license . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129, Art 1, s 9 . . . . . . . . 9-10-97 
On-sale intoxicating liquor license . . . . . . 129, Art 1, s 10 
Police and fire, consolidation 

accounts ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 241, Art 2, s 11,15 
Rainleader disconnection and storm 

sewer program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 16, s 24 . . . . . . 11-5-97 . . 

SANDYTOWNOF 
Virginia area ambulance district , . . . . . . . 23-1, Art 2, s 56 . . . . . . . . 9-1-98 

SCOTTCOUNTY 
Appointment of auditor, recorder, 

and treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . 90 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-5-97 

SHELLY, CITY OF 
Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . 219, s 12 

SOLWAY, TOWN OF 
Aggregate materials tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 8, s 15 . . . . . . . 12-9-97 . . . 

SPRING LAKE PARK, CITY OF ' 

On-sale intoxicating liquor license . . . . . . 129, Art 1, s 15 

THOMSON, TOWN OF 
Detached banking facility . . . . . . 

.- . . . . . . 157, s 69 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-5-97 

TRACY. CITY OF 
Hospital and clinic pensions . . . . . . . . . . . 241, A1“: 2, s 18 . . . . . . 10-12-98 

VAN BUREN, TOWN OF 
Floodwood joint recreation board tax . . . . 231, Art 2, s 54 

231, A1t2, s 56 . . . . . .. 8-11-98 .. 

Filing 
Date 

1 1-3-97 

. 12-31-98 

.. 6-26-97 
. 12-31-98 

. . 8-25-97 

. . . 7-1-97 

.. 9-19-97 

12-5-97 

. . . 9-9-98 

. . 9-10-97 

1-5-98 

. . 6-13-97 

. 10-15-98 

9-21-98
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WARREN, CITY OF 

Northwest multicounty HRA bonding . . . 219, s 12 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
Disclosure of taxpayer’s personal 

information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Sp3, s 27 . . . 
.‘ 

. . . . . . . 12-23-97 . . 3-13-98 
Housing and redevelopment 

authority levy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 58 . . . . . . . . 9-9-97 . . 10-3-97 
Recorder and auditorl treasurer - 

appointment . . . . . . . . . . . . . ._ . . . . . . . 153, s 1-4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-23-97 . . 11-3-97 
Soil and water conservation

' 

district, supervisors election . . . . . . . . 130 . . . . . . . . . . 
‘. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . Not required 

WHITE, TOWN OF 
Tax increment financing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 10, s 23 . . . . . . . 6-5-97 . . . 7-1-97 

WILLMAR, CITY OF
_ 

Sales and use tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231, Art 7, s 41 . . . . . . . 7-15-98 . . 7-20-98 

WOURI, TOWN OF
I 

Virginia area ambulance district . . . . . . . . 231, Art 2, s 56
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